Loss on disposition of property and equipment   0 17

Other taxes(j)   (33) 15

Strategic initiative costs(k)   56 192

Other non-recurring charges(l)   101 41

Adjusted EBITDA   $14,737
$9,692

1 Reflects the impact of the Company's adoption of Accounting Standards Update 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“Topic 606” or
“ASC 606”) and related cost capitalization guidance, which was adopted by the Company on January 1, 2019 using the modified retrospective
transition method. The adoption of ASC 606 resulted in presentation changes in our statements of income, with revenues and expenses presented net
of interchange, network and other fees in accordance with Topic 606. As a result of the application of the modified retrospective transition method, the
Company's prior period results were not restated to reflect ASC 606.

Reconciliations of GAAP Net Income to Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA
For the Year Ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

  Successor Predecessor   Predecessor

(in $ thousands)

July 11, 2019
through
December
31,
20191

January 1, 2019
through July
10,
20191

Combined1 Adjustments(o) Pro
Forma1

Twelve months
ended
December
31, 2018

Revenue

Processing and service fees $57,560 $47,043 $104,603   $104,603 $82,186

Interchange and network fees 0 0 0   0 47,827

Total Revenue $57,560 $47,043 $104,603   $104,603 $130,013

Operating expenses

Interchange and network fees $0 $0 $0   $0 $47,827

Other costs of services 15,657 10,216 25,873   25,873 27,160

Selling, general and administrative 45,758 51,201 96,960   96,960 29,097

Depreciation and amortization 23,757 6,223 29,980 (15,412) 14,568 10,421

Change in fair value of contingent consideration 0 0 0   0 (1,103)

Total operating expenses $85,172 $67,640 $152,812   $137,401 $113,402

Income (loss) from operations ($27,611) ($20,597) ($48,209)   ($32,797) $16,611

Other expenses

Interest expenses (5,922) (3,145) (9,067)   (9,067) (6,073)

Change in fair value of assets and liabilities (1,638) 0 (1,638)   (1,638) 0

Other income (expenses) (1,380) 0 (1,380)   (1,380) (1)

Total other income (expenses) (8,940) (3,145) (12,085)   (12,085) (6,074)

Income (loss) before income tax expense (36,552) (23,743) (60,294)   (44,882) 10,537

Income tax benefit 4,991 0 4,991   4,991 0

Net income (loss) ($31,561) ($23,743) ($55,303)   ($39,891) $10,537

Add:

Interest expense   9,067 6,073

Depreciation and amortization(a)   14,568 10,421

Income tax (benefit)   (4,991) 0

EBITDA   ($21,247) $27,031

Loss on extinguishment of debt (b)   1,380 1

Non-cash change in fair value of contingent

consideration(c)   0 (1,103)

Non-cash change in fair value of assets and liabilities(d)   1,638 0

Share-based compensation expense(e)   22,922 797

Transaction expenses(f)   40,126 4,751

Management Fees(g)   211 400

Legacy commission related charges(h)   2,557 4,168

[…]

Adjusted Net Income   $12,343 $7,244

Shares of Class A common stock outstanding (on an as-converted basis)(n)   62,840,068

Adjusted Net income per share   $0.20

1 Reflects the impact of the Company's adoption of Accounting Standards Update 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“Topic 606” or
“ASC 606”) and related cost capitalization guidance, which was adopted by the Company on January 1, 2019 using the modified retrospective
transition method. The adoption of ASC 606 resulted in presentation changes in our statements of income, with revenues and expenses presented net
of interchange, network and other fees in accordance with Topic 606. As a result of the application of the modified retrospective transition method, the
Company's prior period results were not restated to reflect ASC 606.

Reconciliations of GAAP Net Income to Non-GAAP Adjusted Net Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 2019 and 2018
(Unaudited)

  Successor Predecessor   Predecessor

(in $ thousands)

July 11,
2019
through
December
31, 20191

January 1,
2019
through July
10,
20191

Combined1 Adjustments(o) Pro
Forma1

Twelve months
ended
December
31, 2018

Revenue

Processing and service fees $57,560 $47,043 $104,603   $104,603 $82,186

Interchange and network fees 0 0 0   0 47,827

Total Revenue $57,560 $47,043 $104,603   $104,603 $130,013

Operating expenses

Interchange and network fees $0 $0 $0   $0 $47,827

Other costs of services 15,657 10,216 25,873   25,873 27,160

Selling, general and administrative 45,758 51,201 96,960   96,960 29,097

Depreciation and amortization 23,757 6,223 29,980 (15,412) 14,568 10,421

Change in fair value of contingent consideration 0 0 0   0 (1,103)

Total operating expenses $85,172 $67,640 $152,812   $137,401 $113,402

Income (loss) from operations ($27,611) ($20,597) ($48,209)   ($32,797) $16,611

Other expenses

Interest expenses (5,922) (3,145) (9,067)   (9,067) (6,073)

Change in fair value of assets and liabilities (1,638) 0 (1,638)   (1,638) 0

Other income (expenses) (1,380) 0 (1,380)   (1,380) (1)

Total other income (expenses) (8,940) (3,145) (12,085)   (12,085) (6,074)

Income (loss) before income tax expense (36,552) (23,743) (60,294)   (44,882) 10,537

Income tax benefit 4,991 0 4,991   4,991 0

Net income (loss) ($31,561) ($23,743) ($55,303)   ($39,891) $10,537

Add:

Amortization of Acquisition-Related Intangibles(m)   9,917 7,919

Loss on extinguishment of debt (b)   1,380 1

Non-cash change in fair value of contingent

consideration(c)   0 (1,103)

Non-cash change in fair value of assets and liabilities(d)   1,638 0

Share-based compensation expense(e)   22,922 797

Transaction expenses(f)   40,126 4,751

Management Fees(g)   211 400

Legacy commission related charges(h)   2,557 4,168

Employee recruiting costs(i)   51 256

Loss on disposition of property and equipment   0 17